



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3529]

MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 871/2025

Between:

The Project Director

...APPELLANT

AND

Epuru Sudhakar Reddy and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Appellant:

1. THANDAVA YOGESH

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.

The Court made the following Order:

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the 1st respondent by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing.

Post on 09.02.2026.

In view of the fact that the order of the Trial Court modifies the award passed by the 3rd respondent-Arbitrator, dated 05.10.2024, which is *prima*

facie impermissible, there shall be stay of all further proceedings, pursuant to the order of the learned Principal District Judge, Nellore, dated 30.07.2025, passed in A.O.P.No.764 of 2024.

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

T.C.D.SEKHAR, J

MJA