

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR ✓

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 871 OF 2025 ✓

Between:

The Project Director, National Highways Authority of India, Nellore City.

Appellant/Respondent No.02

AND

1. Epuru Sudhakar Reddy, S/o Dasaradharam Reddy, R/o Doruvulapalem Village, Muthukur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh-524323 ✓
2. The Competent Authority and Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore.
3. The District Collector-cum-Arbitrator, National Highway Projects for SPSR Nellore District, Nellore City ✓

Respondents/Resppondents

Petition under Section 37 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow this appeal and set aside the order dated 30.07.2025 passed by Hon'ble Principal District Judge, Nellore in A.O.P. No. 764 of 2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Order XLI Rule 5 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in regards to the impugned Final Order/Judgement dated 30.07.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Principal District Judge, Nellore District at Nellore in AOP No 764 of 2024, Pending disposal of CMA 871 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri THANDAVA YOGESH Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the 1st respondent by RPAD and file proof of service by the next date of hearing. ✓

Post on 09.02.2026.

In view of the fact that the order of the Trial Court modifies the award passed by the 3rd respondent-Arbitrator, dated 05.10.2024, which is prima facie impermissible, there shall be stay of all further proceedings, pursuant to the order of the learned Principal District Judge, Nellore, dated 30.07.2025, passed in A.O.P.No. 764 of 2024.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, Nellore.
2. Epuru Sudhakar Reddy, S/o Dasaradharam Reddy, R/o Doruvulapalem Village, Muthukur Mandal, SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh-524323
3. The Competent Authority and Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore.
4. The District Collector-cum-Arbitrator, National Highway Projects for SPSR Nellore District, Nellore City. (2 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. THANDAVA YOGESH Advocate [OPUC]
6. **Two spare copies**

HIGH COURT

**RRR,J
&
TCDS,J**

DATED:05/01/2026

POST ON 09.02.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.871 of 2025

STAY

